

\*703132741

DUNBAR WV

1234 OHIO AVE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

PIERSON REFRIGERATION SERVICE

25064

304-722-1810

Solicitation

NUMBER AGR1337 PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE \$ FOOD DISTRIBUTION PROGRAM 1 4496 CEDAR LAKES ROAD PO BOX 1069

RIPLEY, WV 25271

304-558-2221

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED

TITLE

06/19/2013 BID OPENING DATE: 07/11/2013 BID OPENING TIME 1:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO. REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (WV AGR) IS SOLICITING BIDS TO PROVIDE THE AGENCY WITH ALL HABOR, MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES TO REPLACE THE FREEZER AND COOLER DOORS AT THE AGENCY FOOD DISTRIBUTION WAREHOUSE LOCATED AT: WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE FOOD DISTRIBUTION CENTER 4496 CEDAR LAKES ROAD RIPLEY, WV. 25217 PER THE ATTACHED TERMS & CONDITION, AND SPECIFICATIONS THERE WILL BE A MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING AT THE SITE THIS IS SCHEDULED FOR: JUNE 27, 2013 AT 10:00 AM.EST. 0001 740-12 1 ELECTRIC BI-PART FREEZER DOOR 0002 LIS 740 - 121 ELECTRIC BI-PART COOLER DOOR 07/09/13 03:56:07 PM West Virginia Purchasing Division SIGNATURE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Solicitation

AGR1337

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

\*703132741 304-722-1810 PIERSON REFRIGERATION SERVICE 1234 OHIO AVE

DUNBAR WV 25064

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE FOOD DISTRIBUTION PROGRAM 4496 CEDAR LAKES ROAD PO BOX 1069 RIPLEY, WV

RIPLEY, WV 25271 304-558-2221

06/19/2013

TITLE

BID OPENING DATE: 07/11/2013 BID OPENING TIME 1:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0003 26,658,50 26,658,50 ILS. 740-12 1 ALTERNATE 1) ELECTRIC BI-PART FREEZER DOOR 26,658.50 26/658.5D 0004 IS 740-12 1 ALTERNATE 2) ELECTRIC BI-PART COOLER DOOR THIS IS THE END OF REQ AGR1337 \*\*\*\*\* TOTAL: SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

# ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor.

West Virginia Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid. Failure to include a contractor's license number on the bid shall result in Vendor's bid being disqualified. Vendors should include a contractor's license number in the space provided below.

Contractor's Name: Pierson Refrigeration Senvices

Contractor's License No. WV-004896

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a purchase order/contract.

- 2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy. To comply with this law, Vendor must either complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the same with its bid or complete a similar affidavit that fulfills all of the requirements of the applicable code. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drug-free workplace affidavit, or a similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, with the bid shall result in disqualification of Vendor's bid.
- 3. AIA DOCUMENTS: All construction contracts that will be completed in conjunction with architectural services procured under Chapter 5G of the West Virginia Code will be governed by the AIA A101-2007 and A201-2007 or the A107-2007 documents, as amended by the Supplementary Conditions for the State of West Virginia, in addition to the terms and conditions contained herein.
- 4. SUBCONTRACTOR LIST SUBMISSION: In accordance with W. Va. Code § 5-22-1, The apparent low bidder on a contract for the construction, alteration, decoration, painting or improvement of a new or existing building or structure valued at more than \$500,000.00 shall submit a list of all subcontractors who will perform more than \$25,000.00 of work on the project including labor and materials. This provision shall not apply to any other construction projects, such as highway, mine reclamation, water or sewer projects.

### Exhibit A

		AGR1337	PRICING F	PAGE			
		Model No/Brand Name	Unit of	1000	MCAL CITED SERVED IN	1	
Item No.	Description	Wiodel Woy Diana Wanie	Measure	Quanity	Unit Price	Extended Amount	
1	Electric Bi-Part Freezer Door must be 8'0" x 12'0"	2006 XPF A SI	each	1	3234.50	B2, 321.50	
2	Electric Bi-Part Cooler Door must be 8'0" x 12'0"	2000XFC ASI	each	1	32321.50	32, 321.50	
					TOTAL (A)	64,643.00	
Alternate		= =			3		
1	Electric Bi-Part Freezer Door must be 8'0" x 12'0"	2000XPF ASI	each	1	26,658.50	26658.50	
2	Electric Bi-Part Cooler Door must be 8'0" x 12'0"	2000 XPC A SI	each	1	26,658.50 26,658.50	26658,50	
		,			TOTAL (B)	47,317.00	
						/	
	Failure to use this form may result in disqualification				Grand Total A+B	111,960.00	
	Bidder / Vendor Information						
Name:	PIERSON REFRIGERANT	TOD SERVICE	WI	1-009	1896		
Address:	1234 OHID AVENUE						
	Dushan WU 25064						
Phone:	304-722-1810						
Email Address:	Senvice @ PTSWV	1. Cour					
			10 W W 200				

## **CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE PAGE**

By signing below, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that I am submitting this bid or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the bidder to execute this bid or any documents related thereto on bidder's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the bidder in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the bidder has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

Pierson Refrigeration Source
(Company)
Frank Gen
(Authorized Signature)
Frank Region Resident
(Representative Name, Title)
304-722-1810 304-722-1846
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)
July 8, 2013 (Date)

## THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

CINCINNATI, OHIO

# **Bid Bond**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS. that we Pierson Refrigeration Service, Inc.

as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto State of WV - Dept of Agriculture - Food Distribution Program

as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of 5% of bid

Dollars (\$5% of bid for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for

Replacing freezer & cooler doors

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this 11 day of July, 2013

Pierson Refrigeration Service, Inc.

(Principal)

By:

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

(Surety)

(Seal)

Attorney-in-Fact

Printed in cooperation with the American Institute of Architects (AIA), by The Cincinnati Insurance Company who vouches that the language in this document conforms exactly to the language used in AIA Document A310, February 1970 ED.

#### THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Fairfield, Ohio

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in the City of Fairfield, Ohio, does hereby constitute and appoint

Vance Bunn, Steven P Thompson, Sharon D Boyles, Randall E Kerns, Nancy J Ferren, Michael W Mason, Lisa M McGuire, Kristine D Mills, Jeffrey L Hood, Emily Bolliger, Chelsea Mollohan, Carla J Dobbins,

Bridgeport, WV

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal

and deliver on its behalf as Surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments, as follows:

Eight Million Dollars and 00/100 (\$8,000,000.00)

This appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Company at a meeting held in the principal office of the Company, a quorum being present and voting, on the 6th day of December, 1958, which resolution is still in effect:

"RESOLVED, that the President or any Vice President be hereby authorized, and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact of the Company to execute any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Corporation, and may authorize any officer or any such Attorney-in-Fact to affix the corporate seal; and may with or without cause modify or revoke any such appointment or authority. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company."

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 7th day of December, 1973.

"RESOLVED, that the signature of the President or a Vice President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power of certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certified by certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be sealed with its corporate seal, duly attested by its Vice President this 10th day of May, 2012.

CORPORATI SEAL

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF BUTLER ) ss:

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Vice President

On this 10th day of May, 2012, before me came the above-named Vice President of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and acknowledged that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company and the corporate seal and the signature of the officer were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the

authority and direction of said corporation.

MARK J. HULLER, Attorney at Law NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO My commission has no expiration

date. Section 147.03 O.R.C.

I, the undersigned Secretary or Assistant Secretary of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of said Company at Fairfield, Ohio.

this

CORPORAT

BN-1005 (5/12)



# CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

PIERS-3 OP ID: AJ

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

06/03/2013

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL

t	he terms and conditions of the policy ertificate holder in lieu of such endors	. cer	tain t	policies may require an er	idorse	ment. A sta	e endorsed. tement on th	If SUBROGATION IS Was certificate does not d	onfe	D, subject to rights to the
PRODUCER United Security Agency 103 8th Avenue Huntington, WV 25701 Vance Bunn			CONTACT NAME: PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): E-MAIL ADDRESS:  FAX (A/C, No):							
vai	ice builli					INS		RDING COVERAGE		NAIC#
INSURED PIERSON REFRIGERATION SERVICES			VICES	INSURER A: MOTORISTS MUTUAL INSURANCE CO					14621	
INC.					INSURER B: INSURER C:					
	PO BOX 1437 ST ALBANS, WV 25177				INSURER D:					1
of Albanto, TV 2017				INSURER E:						
CC	VERAGES CEI	YIEL	0475		INSURI	ERF:				
II	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES NOICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REPRIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	PER POLI	INSUI REME FAIN, CIES.	THE INSURANCE AFFORDE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE E	OF AN	THE POLICIE EDUCED BY F	OR OTHER	DOCUMENT WITH RESPE D HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO	O ALI	
	GENERAL LIABILITY	INSR	WVD	POLICY NUMBER		(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT		1 000 000
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	x		3328081700		03/01/2013	03/01/2014	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	1,000,000
								MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	s s	5,000 1,000,000
								GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	s	2,000,000
A	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  X ANY AUTO			3328081700	_	00/04/0040		COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
^	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED			3328081700		03/01/2013	03/01/2014	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$ \$	
Α	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			3328081700		03/01/2013	03/01/2014	EACH OCCURRENCE AGGREGATE	s s	2,000,000
	DED X RETENTION \$ 0							X WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER	\$	
Α	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under	N/A		3328081700		03/01/2013	03/01/2014	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT  E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ \$	1,000,000 1,000,000
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	_	_					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	-	1,000,000
JEE	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC T COMPANIES AND JONNA FACI URED IN REGARDS TO GENERAL	LIT	Y SE	RVICES LLC ARE NA	chedule	, if more space is AS AN ADE	required)			
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION				2
					SHO	ULD ANY OF 1	DATE THE	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CAREOF, NOTICE WILL BY PROVISIONS.	NCEI E D	LED BEFORE ELIVERED IN
						RIZED REPRESE		)		

RFQ No. AGR 1337

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

# **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

WITHEON THE FOLLOWING MOLECUPE

PO BOX 1437
ST. ALBANS, WV 25177
My commission expires October 4, 2017

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (*W. Va. Code* §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:	, _	
Vendor's Name: //GIP 300 /6	sfire-enateon	
Authorized Signature:	Date: 7-8-73	
State of West Virginia  County of Kanauna , to-wit:		
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this	5 day of July , 2013	
My Commission expires	4 .2013	
ATTEX SEAL HEROFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA	NOTARY PUBLIC DAMMAREUSON	)
BARBARA A. PIERSON PIERSON REFRIGERATION SERVICE INC.	Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/2012)	



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia						
COUNTY OF Kanawha, TO-WIT:						
I, FRAUK FIBILSON, after being first duly sworn, depose and						
1. I am an employee of Asson Befrequation; and, (Company Name)						
2. I do hereby attest that (Company Name) (Company Name)						
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.						
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.						
(Company Name)						
By: Fraul Rem						
Title: Prosedut						
Date: 7-8-73						
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 8th day of July.						
NOTARY PUBLICION Expires OCTOBUL 4, 2017  ARBARA A. PIERSON SOLITERING SERVICE INC. PO BOX 1437 ST. ALBANS, WV 25177 mmission expires October 4, 2017  (Notary Public)						
(Notally Public)						

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009